Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk:

interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk, such as equity price risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and borrowings, deposits, FVTOCI

investments and derivative financial instruments.

The sensitivity analysis in the following sections relate to the position as at March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022.

The sensitivity analysis have been prepared on the basis that the amount of net debt, the ratio of fixed to floating interest rates of the debt and derivatives and the proportion of

financial instruments in foreign currencies are all constant as at March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022. The analysis exclude the impact of movements in market variables on: the

carrying values of gratuity and other post-retirement obligations; provisions.

The following assumptions have been made in calculating the sensitivity analysis:

- The sensitivity of the relevant profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks. This is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held at

March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022.

RUPEES / SGD – Increase by 1%

RUPEES / SGD – Decrease by 1%

Marine Infrastructure Developer Private Limited

Notes to Financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023

Refer

Note

Carrying

Amount
 within 1 year

Over 1 year

 Within 3 years

Over 3 year Within

5 years
Over 5 year Total

12   18,954.51   -   18,954.51   -   -   18,954.51
13   729.85   1,421.59 3,318.34   -   -   4,739.93

Trade Payables 17   1,413.79   1,413.79 -   -   -   1,413.79

Other Financial Liabilities 13   2,562.99   2,562.99 -   -   -   2,562.99
   23,661.14   5,398.37   22,272.85 -   -   27,671.22

25.4 Capital management

` in Lacs

Particulars March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Total Borrowings (refer note 12) 13,909.80   18,954.51

Less: Cash and bank balance (refer note 9) 441.08   578.01

Net Debt (A) 13,468.72   18,376.50

Total equity (B) 2,10,697.46   2,04,908.79

Total equity and net debt (C= A+B) 2,24,166.18   2,23,285.29
Gearing ratio (A/C) 6.01% 8.23%

26 Earnings per share

March 31, 2023

` in Lacs

March 31, 2022

` in Lacs

(Loss) / Profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Company 5,774.80   (1,283.57)

Weighted average number of equity shares (in Nos) 40,00,00,000   40,00,00,000

Basic and Diluted earning per share (in `) 1.44   (0.32)

27 Capital commitments and other commitment

Capital commitments

28 Segment information

29 Disclosures as required by Ind AS - 19 Employee Benefits

a)

` in Lacs

2022-23 2021-22

37.66   50.57

Total 37.66   50.57

b)

c) Gratuity

i) Changes in present value of the defined benefit obligation are as follows: ` in Lacs

Particulars March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Present value of the defined benefit obligation at the beginning of the year 129.25   117.00

Current service cost 14.65   15.59

Interest cost 7.63   7.83

Re-measurement (or Actuarial) (gain) / loss arising from:

 - change in demographic assumptions (3.01)   0.64

 - change in financial assumptions (12.95)   14.72

 - experience variance 2.09   (8.24)

Benefits paid (26.95)   (34.57)

Liability transfer in 12.48   26.44

Liability transfer out (31.07)   (10.16)

Present value of the defined benefit obligation at the end of the year 92.12   129.25

ii) Changes in fair value of plan assets are as follows: ` in Lacs

Particulars March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Fair value of plan assets at the beginning of the year 125.10   117.24

Investment income 8.63   7.86

Contributions by employer -   -

Benefits paid -   -

Return on plan assets , excluding amount recognised in net interest expense -   -

Acquisition adjustment -   -

Fair value of plan assets at the end of the year 133.73   125.10

iii) Net asset/(liability) recognised in the balance sheet ` in Lacs

Contribution to March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Present value of the defined benefit obligation at the end of the year 92.12   129.25

Fair value of plan assets at the end of the year 133.73   125.10

Amount recognised in the balance sheet 41.61   (4.15)

   41.61   -

-   (4.15)

The following tables summarise the component of the net benefits expense recognised in the statement of profit and loss account and the funded status and amounts recognised

in the balance sheet for the respective plan.

Net (liability)/asset - Current

Net (liability)/asset - Non-current

The company has recognised, in the Statement of Profit and Loss for the current year, an amount of ` 37.66 lacs (previous year ` 50.57 lacs ) as expenses under the following